

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
BY: *[Signature]*

No. 366449-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

L.S., and individual,

Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

vs.

TITUS-WILL FORD SALES INC., a Washington Corporation, d/b/a MALLON
FORD, BILL HANFORD, HENRY KREBBS,

Cross-Appellants,

BRODERICK LaDRAE GORDON,

Defendant,

RICHIE CARTER,

Cross-Respondent,

MICHAEL R. DOLAJAK,

Appellant,

RESPONDENT-CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

John R. Connelly, Jr, WSBA No. 12183
Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA No. 32878
CONNELLY LAW OFFICES
2301 N. 30th Street
Tacoma, Washington 98403
(253) 593-5100
Fax (253) 593-0380
Attorneys for L.S.

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY 1

II. THE ARGUMENTS WHICH ARE OFFERED BY MR. BRIDGES IN RELATION CR 11 AND TO THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ARE WITHOUT MERIT..... 1

A. Mr. Bridges’ arguments related to the imposition of terms under CR 11 are frivolous..... 1

B. While asking for attorney fees, Mr. Bridges fails to clarify who he represents during these proceedings..... 3

C. Mr. Bridges is trying to mislead this Court when asserting a purported lack of candor on the part of the undersigned counsel during the proceedings before the trial court..... 4

D. The actions and inactions on the part of Mr. Bridges constitute neglect and incompetence as set forth under controlling case law and do not provide a proper basis upon which to vacate a judgment on the merits..... 6

III. CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

First Federal Savings & Loan v. Ekanger, 93 Wn.2d 777, 781, 613 P.2d 129
(1980)..... 2

In re Daley, 77 Wn. App. 29 (1994) 2

Lane v. Brown & Haley, 81 Wash. App. 102, 105-6, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996).....6

Tinker v. Kentucky Fried Chicken, 95 Wn. App. 761, 977 P.2d 627 (1999)..... 3
